
 
Transmitted by the expert from GTB 
 

Informal Document No. GRE-61-22 
(61st GRE, 30 March - 3 April 2009 
 agenda item 11(a)) 

 

 

 
Proposal for a corrigendum to Regulation No. 113 

 
During the preparation of the GTB proposal in GRE-2009-27 an error has been identified in 
Regulation 113 Revision 1 dated 28 March 2007.  
 
The original version of the R113 dated 29 November 2001 specified the photometric 
requirements for the test point B50 in the table in paragraph 6.2.3.2 and its location in the test 
screen shown in Annex 3. In the Regulation 113 Revision 1 dated 28 March 2007 the table in 
Paragraph 6.2.5.2 was modified and the B50 point was removed and replaced by alternative 
provisions. However, the reference to the B50 point remains in annex 4 and in annex 3 the 
diagram has been changed and a test point “B5” exists in the place where originally the B50 point 
was shown. As no requirements for the test point “B5” exist, and indeed are not required, this 
editorial error should be corrected as follows: 
 
Annex 3, Measuring Screen for Class B Headlamp, correct as follows: 
 
Remove the test point B5 and the dimension 250mm. 
 
Annex 4, introductory paragraph correct as follows: 
 
"ESTS ON COMPLETE CLASS B HEADLAMPS  
 
Once the photometric values have been measured according to the prescriptions of this Regulation, 
in the point for Emax for driving beam and in points HV, 50R, 50L and B50 for passing beam a 
complete headlamp sample shall be tested for stability of photometric performance in operation. 
"Complete headlamp" shall be understood to mean the complete lamp itself including those 
surrounding body parts and lamps which could influence its thermal dissipation." 
 
Annex 4, Paragraph 1.1.2.2 correct as follows: 
 
"1.1.2.2. Photometric test 
 

To comply with the requirements of this Regulation, the photometric values shall be 
verified in the following points: 

 
For Class B headlamp: 
 
 Passing beam: 50R - 50L - B50 - HV. 
 Driving beam: Point of Emax 

 

For Class C and D headlamp: …………………………………………………" 


